RESOLUTION 2014-08

A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE TIPPAGE/DISPOSAL FEE TO BE PAID BY PRICE CITY RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, solid waste disposal services are provided to Price City residents pursuant to a contract between City Sanitation, Inc. and Price City; and

WHEREAS, all solid waste collected by City Sanitation, Inc. from residents within Price City is hauled and disposed of at the private landfill facility in East Carbon City, Utah owned by ECDC Environmental, LC (ECDC); and

WHEREAS, tippage/disposal fees paid by City Sanitation, Inc. to ECDC will be increased as of March 12, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Addendum thereto between Price City and City Sanitation, Inc., increases in tippage/disposal fees charged to City Sanitation, Inc. by ECDC shall be passed through to Price City; and

WHEREAS, to facilitate continuation of the existing level of services to Price City residents, Price City has determined that an increase in the tippage/disposal fees must be added to the monthly charge, on a per can basis, to all residential customers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Price City Council as follows:

- SECTION 1. TIPPAGE/DISPOSAL FEE INCREASE. As of the current date, the tippage fee per month, per can, per residential customer is \$2.15 per month. Pursuant to the increase in tippage/disposal fees charged at the ECDC landfill facility, the monthly charge shall be increased from \$2.15 per month to \$2.24 per month, per can, per residential customer.
- SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this resolution and the provisions adopted or incorporated by reference are severable.
- SECTION 3. REPEALER. The provisions of other resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. In the opinion of the City Council of Price City, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the City and the inhabitants thereof that this resolution take effect immediately after its approval and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Price City, State of Utah, this 12th day of March, 2014.

PRICE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

	By:	
	Joe L. Piccolo, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Laurie Tryon, City Recorder		